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KEEP CELL PHONES OFF PLANES, AMERICAN VOTERS SAY 2-1,
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY NATIONAL POLL FINDS;
MORE PEOPLE SPENDING LESS ON HOLIDAY GIFTS
American voters are opting for quiet in the sky, opposing 59 — 30 percent the use of cell phones
on airlines, according to a Quinnipiac University national poll released today. Support for the
mute button is strong among all groups, even voters 18 to 29 years old, who oppose phones on
planes 52 — 39 percent.

Looking at holiday spending, 40 percent of American voters plan to spend less on gifts
this year, the independent Quinnipiac (KWIN-uh-pe-ack) University poll finds, while 7 percent
plan to spend more and 52 percent plan to spend about as much as last year. Among voters with
a household income of less than $50,000 per year, 44 percent plan to spend less and 7 percent
plan to spend more. In households with income of more than $100,000 per year, 34 percent plan
to spend less and 9 percent plan to spend more.

Only 14 percent of American voters plan to give less to charity this year, while 17
percent plan to give more and 67 percent plan to give about as much as last year.

“’Buckle up; hang up and shut up on airplanes,’ chatter weary American voters say,” said
Tim Malloy, assistant director of the Quinnipiac University Polling Institute.

“On another subject, 40 percent of voters say they are feeling the pinch and cutting down
on their holiday shopping, but only 14 percent say they are cutting back on charitable giving.”

American voters support fracking to extract oil and gas 45 — 36 percent, with large
partisan, gender and racial divisions. Support is 65 — 19 percent among Republicans and 45 — 36
percent among independent voters, with Democrats opposed 52 — 26 percent.
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Men support fracking 57 — 30 percent, while women are opposed 41 — 33 percent. White
voters support it 48 — 35 percent, with black voters opposed 40 — 27 percent and Hispanic voters
opposed 43 — 35 percent.

A total of 45 percent of voters say fracking is “very safe” or “somewhat safe,” while 34
percent say it is “not very safe” or “not at all safe.”

2016 Presidential Race

New Jersey Gov. Christopher Christie and former Secretary of State Hillary Clinton are
the lead reindeer pulling the 2016 presidential sleigh, with 42 percent for Gov. Christie and 41
percent for Secretary Clinton. The Democrat tops other possible Republican contenders:

e 48— 41 percent over U.S. Sen. Rand Paul of Kentucky;
e 50— 37 percent over U.S. Sen. Ted Cruz of Texas;
e 48— 39 percent over former Florida Gov. Jeb Bush;

Christie continues to have the brightest nose of any of the presidential reindeer, a 47 — 23
percent favorability rating among American voters, followed by Clinton with 53 — 42 percent, a
smaller net favorability, and U.S. Rep Paul Ryan of Wisconsin with a 38 — 31 percent
favorability.

Among the other contenders, the favorability is divided, or negative or the percentage of
voters who don’t know enough about the candidates to have an opinion exceeds 50 percent.

Christie leads a Republican primary with 17 percent, followed by Paul at 14 percent,
Cruz at 13 percent, Bush at 11 percent, with no one else over 9 percent.

Clinton sweeps the Democratic field with 66 percent, with no one else over 8 percent.

“It’s still two years before they’re shivering in the snow in lowa and New Hampshire, but
today, New Jersey Gov. Christopher Christie and Secretary Hillary Clinton are the hottest
prospects for 2016,” Malloy said.

From December 3 — 9, Quinnipiac University surveyed 2,692 registered voters
nationwide with a margin of error of +/- 1.9 percentage points. Live interviewers call land lines
and cell phones. The survey includes 1,182 Republicans with a margin of error of +/- 2.9
percentage points and 1,095 Democrats with a margin of error of +/- 3 percentage points.

The Quinnipiac University Poll, directed by Douglas Schwartz, Ph.D., conducts public
opinion surveys in Pennsylvania, New York, New Jersey, Connecticut, Florida, Ohio, Virginia,
lowa, Colorado and the nation as a public service and for research.

For more information, visit http://www.quinnipiac.edu/polling, call (203) 582-5201, or
follow us on Twitter
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2a. (If Republican or Republican Leaner) If the Republican primary for President were
being held today, and the candidates were, Jeb Bush, Marco Rubio, Paul Ryan, Scott Walker,
Chris Christie, Bobby Jindal, Rand Paul, Ted Cruz and John Kasich, for whom would you
vote?

REPUBLICANS/REPUBLICAN LEANERS

Tot Men Wom
Bush 11% 11% 11%
Rubio 7 8 6
Ryan 9 9 9
Walker 5 6 4
Christie 17 14 21
Jindal 3 3 2
Paul 14 18 9
Cruz 13 14 12
Kasich 2 2 1
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 2 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 1 2
DK/NA 17 14 21
TREND: (If Republican or Republican Leaner) If the Republican primary for President were

being held today, and the candidates were: Jeb Bush, Marco Rubio, Paul Ryan, Scott Walker,
Chris Christie, Bobby Jindal, Rand Paul, Ted Cruz and John Kasich, for whom would you
vote?

REPUBLICANS/REPUBLICAN LEANERS
Dec 11 Oct 02 Apr 03
2013 2013 2013

Bush 11 11 10
Rubio 7 12 19
Ryan 9 10 17
Walker 5 4 2
Christie 17 13 14
Jindal 3 3 3
Paul 14 17 15
Cruz 13 10 na
Kasich 2 na na
McDonnell na na 1
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 - 1
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 1 -
DK/NA 17 19 18
2b. (If Democrat or Democratic Leaner) If the Democratic primary for President were being

held today, and the candidates were: Hillary Clinton, Joe Biden, Andrew Cuomo,
Elizabeth Warren, Martin O'Malley, Howard Dean and Brian Schweitzer, for whom would you
vote?

DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATIC LEANERS
Tot Men Wom

Clinton 6
Biden

Cuomo

Warren

O'Malley

Dean

Schweitzer

SMONE ELSE (VOL)

WLDN'T VOTE (VOL)

DK/NA 1
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TREND: (If Democrat or Democratic Leaner) If the Democratic primary for President were
being held today, and the candidates were: Hillary Clinton, Joe Biden, Andrew Cuomo,
Elizabeth Warren, Martin O'Malley, Howard Dean and Brian Schweitzer, for whom would you
vote?

DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATIC LEANERS
Dec 11 Oct 02 May 02
2013 2013 2013

Clinton 66 ol 65
Biden 8 11 13
Cuomo 3 2 4
Warren 7 7 na
O'Malley - - 1
Dean 1 na na
Schweitzer 1 na na
Patrick na na 1
Warner na 1 1
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 -

WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 2 -
DK/NA 12 15 14

7. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Chris Christie the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Clinton 41% 6% 86% 32% 33% 50% 34% 84% 57%
Christie 42 83 7 47 49 36 50 8 25
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 4 3 1 5 5 3 4 1 3
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 3 - 4 5 2 3 - 4
DK/NA 9 5 6 13 9 10 9 6 11
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS........ovvn
Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Clinton 80% 48% 17% 48% 40% 39% 47% 42% 41% 38%
Christie 9 38 66 36 48 47 30 44 45 46
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 3 5 3 3 3 5 4 3 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 1 5 3 2 3 1 3 4 3
DK/NA 8 10 7 10 6 8 16 7 7 10

TREND: If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Chris Christie the Republican, for whom would you vote?
(* Christopher Christie)

Dec 11 Nov 13 Oct 02 Jul 12 Mar 07

2013 2013 2013 2013 2013*
Clinton 41 42 49 46 45
Christie 42 43 36 40 37
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 4 3 3 3 3
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 4 3 3 4

DK/NA 9 9 9 8 12



8. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Rand Paul the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Clinton 48% 9% 93% 43% 40% 57% 42% 90% 61%
Paul 41 82 3 43 51 32 48 6 28
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 1 - 4 2 2 2 - 3
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 2 2 1 3 3 1 2 - 2
DK/NA 6 6 2 7 4 8 6 4 6
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS......ovvvvnn
Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Clinton 86% 60% 20% 55% 46% 48% 53% 48% 49% 46%
Paul 8 28 72 35 45 43 35 42 42 43
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 1 3 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
DK/NA 4 7 4 6 5 4 7 5 5 7

TREND: If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Rand Paul the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Dec 11 Nov 13 Oct 02 Jul 12 May 31

2013 2013 2013 2013 2013
Clinton 48 49 53 50 49
Paul 41 40 36 38 41
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 2 2 2 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 2 3 3 2 2
DK/NA 6 7 6 7 6

9. If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Ted Cruz the Republican, for whom would you vote?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Clinton 50% 12% 93% 46% 43% 58% 44% 88% 63%
Cruz 37 77 2 37 45 29 43 4 22
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 3 2 - 5 3 2 3 1 4
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 3 3 1 4 4 1 3 - 3
DK/NA 7 6 3 9 4 10 7 7 8
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS..............
Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Clinton 87% 63% 21% 55% 49% 52% 56% 51% 50% 47%
Cruz 5 22 68 32 40 40 27 37 39 40
SMONE ELSE (VOL) 2 4 2 2 3 3 4 3 3 2
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL) 1 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3
DK/NA 4 9 6 8 6 3 10 6 6 8
TREND: If the election for President were being held today, and the candidates were

Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Ted Cruz the Republican,

Clinton
Cruz

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL)

DK/NA

Dec 11
2013

50
37
3
3
7

Nov 13
2013

51
36
3
3
7

Oct 02

2013

54
31
3
3
9

for whom would you vote?



10.
Hillary Clinton the

Clinton

Bush

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL)
DK/NA

Clinton

Bush

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL)
DK/NA

TREND:

Clinton

Bush

SMONE ELSE (VOL)
WLDN'T VOTE (VOL)
DK/NA

11. (Split Sample)
enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

TREND:
about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

12. (Split Sample)

Is your opinion

If the election for President were being held today,
Democrat and Jeb Bush the Republican,

Tot Rep Dem
48% 7% 92%
39 84 4
3 2 1
3 2 -
6 5 3
POLITICAL PHILSPHY
Lib Mod Con
88% 60% 18%
6 28 68
2 3 4
1 2 4
3 7 6

If the election for President were
Hillary Clinton the Democrat and Jeb Bush

Dec 11 May 31
2013 2013
48 48
39 40

3 3

3 3

6 7

Tot Rep Dem
31% 57% 12%
38 14 57
30 28 31
1 1 1

Is your opinion of Jeb Bush favorable,

of Jeb

Ind Men Wom Wht
44% 40% 57% 42%
39 477 31 46

5 4 3 3

5 4 2 3

7 5 7 S
ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN
<50K 50-100 >100K 18-29
55% 48% 45% 56%
33 42 45 28

2 4 3 4

3 2 3 2

7 5 4 10

being held today,
the Republican,

Bush favorable,

Ind Men Wom Wht
32% 38% 25% 37%
37 38 37 36
30 23 37 27
1 1 1 1

Dec 11 May 31 Feb 08
2013 2013 2013
31 29 25
38 29 29
30 42 45

1 1 2

Is your opinion of Marco Rubio favorable,

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

Tot Rep Dem
26% 50% 3
25 7 41
47 42 53
1 1 1

Ind Men Wom Wht
29% 33% 20% 30%
24 26 24 25
45 39 54 44

2 1 1 1

Blk

14%
52
33

Blk

[
°

32
62

and the candidates were
for whom would you vote?

and the candidates were
for whom would you vote?

unfavorable or haven't you heard

unfavorable or haven't you heard enough

unfavorable or haven't you



TREND: Is your opinion of Marco Rubio favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough

about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable

Hvn't hrd enough

REFUSED

13. (Split Sample)

Dec 11
2013

26
25
47

1

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable

Hvn't hrd enough

REFUSED

Tot

38%

31

30
2

Feb 08
2013

27
15
57

1

Is your opinion of Paul Ryan favorable, unfavorable or haven't you

Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
71% % 39% 46% 29% 43% 10%
6 55 30 30 32 29 44
23 35 29 22 38 27 45
1 1 2 2 1 1 1

TREND: Is your opinion of Paul Ryan favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard enough

about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable

Hvn't hrd enough

REFUSED

14. (Split Sample)

Dec 11
2013

38
31
30

2

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable

Hvn't hrd enough

REFUSED

15. (Split Sample)

Tot

21%

16

62
1

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable

Hvn't hrd enough

REFUSED

Tot

47%

23

28
2

Feb 08
2013

34
36
29

1

Is your opinion of Scott Walker favorable, unfavorable or haven't you

Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
39% 3% 21% 28% 14% 23% 8%
3 30 15 18 15 15 22
57 66 63 54 70 61 68
- 1 1 1 1 1 2

Is your opinion of Chris Christie favorable, unfavorable or haven't you

Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk
55% 43% 48% 51% 44% 52% 35%
22 26 19 26 21 22 25
22 30 31 21 34 24 38
1 1 2 2 1 2 2

TREND: Is your opinion of Chris Christie favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard

enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable

Hvn't hrd enough

REFUSED

Dec 11
2013

47
23
28

2

Oct 02 Jul 12 Oct 05
2013 2013 2011

40 45 23
22 18 17
36 34 59
2 2 1



16. (Split Sample)

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

17. (Split Sample)

Tot

21%

15

63
1

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

TREND:
about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

18. (Split Sample)
enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

TREND:
about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

19. (Split Sample)

Tot

34%

31

33
2

Dec 11
2013

34
31
33

2

Tot

27%
27
44

Dec 11
2013

27
27
44

1

heard enough about him?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

Tot

12%
9

78
1

Rep

36%
3
61

Is your opinion

Rep

62
9
26
2

o\

Is your opinion of Rand Paul

Oct 02
2013

30
33
37

1

Rep

56
6
37
1

oe

Oct 02
2013

16
25
58

1

Is your opinion

Rep

Dem Ind Men
0% 25% 28%

25 15 16
67 60 55
2 1 1

of Rand Paul favorable,

Dem Ind
% 35%
53 31
38 33
1 1
favorable

Jul 12
2013

31
28
39

1

Dem Ind
% 26%

50 27

47 45
1 2

Is your opinion of Ted Cruz favorable,

Men

28
26
2

, unfavorable or haven't

May 31
2013

32
24
42

1

Is your opinion of Ted Cruz favorable,

Men

35%

29

35
1

Is your opinion of Bobby Jindal favorable,

Wom

14%

13

71
1

Wom

25%

33

40
1

Wom

20%

26

54
1

unfavorable

unfavorable

Wht Blk
24% 4%
15 17
61 77
1 2

unfavorable or

Wht Blk
38% 10%
32 34
29 56
2 1

you

Wht Blk
30% 10%
26 38
43 50
1 1

or haven't you

haven't you

heard enough

or haven't you heard

unfavorable or haven't you heard enough

of John Kasich favorable,

Dem Ind
% 13%

16 7

78 78
1 1

Men

16%
10
73

Wht Blk
13% 3
8 12
77 82

unfavorable or haven't you



20. (Split Sample)
you heard enough about her?

Tot
Favorable 53%
Unfavorable 42
Hvn't hrd enough 4
REFUSED 1
TREND:

enough about her?

Dec 11
2013
Favorable 53
Unfavorable 42
Hvn't hrd enough 4
REFUSED 1
21. (Split Sample)

heard enough about him?

Tot
Favorable 37%
Unfavorable 48
Hvn't hrd enough 13
REFUSED 2
TREND:
about him?

Dec 11

2013
Favorable 37
Unfavorable 48
Hvn't hrd enough 13
REFUSED 2
22. (Split Sample)

heard enough about him?

Tot
Favorable 19%
Unfavorable 23
Hvn't hrd enough 57
REFUSED 1
23. (Split Sample)

you heard enough about her?

Tot
Favorable 17%
Unfavorable 19
Hvn't hrd enough 63
REFUSED 1

Oct 02

2013

56
36
6
2

Is your opinion of Joe

Rep

10%

79

10
1

Jul 12
2013

38
44
16

2

Rep

12%

33

54
1

Rep

%

26
70

Dem Ind
92% 51%
4 44
3 4
1 1

Jul 12
2013

55
38
5
2

Dem Ind
70% 32%
13 53
15 13
2 2

Is your opinion of Joe Biden favorable,

May 31
2013

37
44
19

1

Dem Ind
30% 18%
12 24
57 57
2 1

Dem Ind
31% 16%
9 24
59 60
1 1

May

Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton favorable,

31

2013

52
40
7
1

Feb
2013

46
41
11

2

Men

34%

54

11
2

08

Men

19%

31

49
1

Men

18%
23
58

Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton favorable,

unfavorable or haven't

Blk Hsp
93% 67%
5 20
2 13
1 -

unfavorable or haven't you heard

Feb 08
2013

61
34
4
1

Biden favorable,

Wom

41%

42

16
1

Nov 12
2008

50
23
25

2

Is your opinion of Andrew Cuomo favorable,

Wom

19%

16

64
2

Wom

17%

15

67
1

FAVORABLE. . ...
High Low
Feb 08 May 03
2013 2007
61 44
34 46

4 7

1 3

Wht

31%

55
12
2

unfavorable or haven't you heard

unfavorable or haven't you

Blk Hsp
70% 44%
15 30
15 24
- 2

enough

unfavorable or haven't you

Wht

20%

25

54
1

Is your opinion of Elizabeth Warren favorable,

Wht

17%

21

62
1

unfavorable or

Blk Hsp
22% 21%
10 22
67 56
2 1

haven't

Blk Hsp
16% 18%
11 14
73 68

1 —



24. (Split Sample) Is your opinion of Martin O'Malley favorable, unfavorable or haven't
you heard enough about him?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 3% 1% 7% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Unfavorable 9 9 10 10 10 8 8 13 10
Hvn't hrd enough 87 90 83 87 85 89 89 81 89
REFUSED 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 -
25. (Split Sample) Is your opinion of Howard Dean favorable, unfavorable or haven't you

heard enough about him?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 15% 6% 27% 12% 17% 13% 15% 14% 11%
Unfavorable 30 40 18 33 38 23 33 16 14
Hvn't hrd enough 54 53 53 55 44 63 50 69 75
REFUSED 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 -
26. (Split Sample) Is your opinion of Brian Schweitzer favorable, unfavorable or haven't

you heard enough about him?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Favorable 3% 2% 3% 4% % 2% % 3% %
Unfavorable 7 6 8 4 7 6 7 5 7
Hvn't hrd enough 89 91 87 92 88 91 90 89 89
REFUSED 1 1 1 - - 1 - 3 -

42 . Thinking about this holiday season, do you plan to spend more on gifts this year than

last year, less on gifts or about the same as last year?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
More 7% 4% 9% 8% 9% 5% 6% % 12%
Less 40 43 34 40 36 43 39 42 40
About the same 52 52 55 50 54 50 54 47 45
DK/NA 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 3
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS........ovvnn
Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
More 12% 7% 4% 7% 8% 9% 19% % % %
Less 33 38 44 44 36 34 34 40 45 33
About the same 54 53 50 48 55 56 46 52 48 62
DK/NA 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 2 2

TREND: Thinking about this holiday season, do you plan to spend more on gifts this year
than last year, less on gifts or about the same as last year?

Dec 11 Nov 13 Dec 11
2013 2002 2001

More 7 7 10
Less 40 34 24
About the same 52 57 65

DK/NA 1 2 -



42a. (If 942 more) Would you say a lot more, somewhat more, or only a little more?

SPENDING MORE Q42

Tot
Lot more 28%
Smwht more 42
Little more 31

DK/NA -

42b. (If g42 less) Would you say a lot less, somewhat less, or only a little less?

SPENDING LESS Q42

Tot Men Wom
Lot less 425 36% 47%
Smwht less 34 38 31
Little less 23 25 22
DK/NA - 1 -

43. Thinking about this holiday season, do you plan to give more to charity this year than
last year, less to charity, or about the same as last year?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
More 17% 16% 18% 17% 17% 17% 17% 20% 16%
Less 14 15 12 15 13 15 14 10 17
About the same 67 67 67 66 67 66 67 66 04
DK/NA 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS......c.ceee..
Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
More 22% 17% 16% 13% 20% 23% 24% 17% 15% 15%
Less 10 13 17 17 12 9 4 15 18 13
About the same 66 68 65 66 68 66 69 66 64 69
DK/NA 2 2 2 4 - 1 3 1 2 3
43a. (If g43 more) Would you say a lot more, somewhat more, or only a little more?

GIVING MORE Q43

Tot Men Wom
Lot more 23% 23% 23%
Smwht more 48 47 49
Little more 28 29 28
DK/NA - 1 -

43b. (If g43 less) Would you say a lot less, somewhat less, or only a little less?

GIVING LESS Q43

Tot Men Wom
Lot less 57% 55% 59%
Smwht less 25 29 21
Little less 17 16 18
DK/NA 1 1 1

11



46. Do you support or oppose the health care law passed by Barack Obama and Congress in
20107

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Support 39% 5% 76% 35% 33% 45% 32% 82% 50%
Oppose 57 93 18 6l 64 50 65 13 46
DK/NA 4 1 6 3 3 4 4 4 4
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS..............
Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
Support 79% 47% 13% 42% 39% 42% 47% 39% 38% 37%
Oppose 19 48 85 53 59 58 46 59 60 57
DK/NA 3 5 2 5 2 1 7 2 2 6

TREND: Do you support or oppose the health care law passed by Barack Obama and Congress in
20107

Dec 11 Nov 12 Oct 01

2013 2013 2013

Support 39 39 45
Oppose 57 55 47
DK/NA 4 6 8

50. Do you support or oppose the use of fracking, a drilling method that uses high-
pressure water and chemicals to extract oil and natural gas from underground rock
formations?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp
Support 45% 65% 26% 45% 57% 33% 48% 27% 35%
Oppose 36 19 52 36 30 41 35 40 43
DK/NA 19 15 22 19 13 25 17 33 22
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS.......ccvvan

Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

Support 23% 38% 64% 38% 50% 51% 41% 44% 46% 46%
Oppose 61 42 19 41 34 33 41 39 35 31
DK/NA 16 20 17 21 16 16 18 17 19 23

51. Do you think fracking is a very safe method to extract oil and natural gas from the
ground, somewhat safe, not very safe, or not at all safe?

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Wht Blk Hsp

Very safe 12% 24% 3% 12% 17% 8% 15% % %

Smwht safe 33 37 27 36 40 27 34 26 29

Not very safe 18 12 26 17 16 21 18 20 24

Not at all safe 16 7 21 19 14 18 15 16 21

DK/NA 20 20 23 16 14 26 18 34 21
POLITICAL PHILSPHY ANNUAL HSHOLD INC AGE IN YRS..............

Lib Mod Con <50K 50-100 >100K 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

Very safe 3% 6% 23% 11% 11% 17% 5% 10% 16% 17%
Smwht safe 26 33 39 27 40 36 34 36 33 29
Not very safe 27 22 11 22 18 17 29 18 16 14
Not at all safe 28 18 9 20 12 14 15 15 18 17
DK/NA 17 21 19 21 18 17 17 22 16 24

12



52. Do you support or oppose the US using unmanned aircraft or

Tot Rep Dem
Support 69% 79% 67%
Oppose 24 16 25
DK/NA 7 5 8

POLITICAL PHILSPHY

Lib Mod Con
Support 61% 73% 72%
Oppose 32 21 22
DK/NA 7 6 6

53. Do you think using a cell phone to
allowed or not?

Tot Rep Dem
Yes/Allowed 30% 32% 29%
No 59 56 60
DK/NA 10 12 11

POLITICAL PHILSPHY

Lib Mod Con
Yes/Allowed 33% 30% 31%
No 56 62 58
DK/NA 10 8 12

Ind Men
68% 75%
26 21

6 3
ANNUAL HSHOLD
<50K 50-100
63% 74%
28 21

9 5

make a

Ind Men
31% 36%

62 55

7 9
ANNUAL HSHOLD
<50K 50-100
29% 32%

60 56

10 12

Wom
63%
26
11

INC

>100K

79%
18
3

Wom

25%
64
12

INC
>100K

32%
62
-

'drones' to
missile attacks against suspected terrorists in foreign countries?

Wht

Wht

30%
59
11

AGE 1IN
18-29

carry out

70%
20
10

21%
66
13

call on an airplane during flight should be

13



